

---

No. 11-965

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

BARBARA BAUMAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—————  
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**GERMAN INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS**  
**AND OTHER GERMAN LEGAL EXPERTS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————  
Katherine M. Gallagher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6455  
kgallagher@ccrjustice.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Germany is not a reasonable alternative forum for this dispute.....	3
A. German courts would apply substantive law that bars any claims against the German parent company arising out of these human rights abuses.....	5
B. Proceedings in Germany are not viable because of the extremely high costs imposed upon non-European plaintiffs .....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s personal jurisdiction test, if applied correctly, protects international trade and investment and is in line with U.S. foreign policy.....	11
A. The <i>Viega</i> litigation raises a distinct and more attenuated claim of general jurisdiction than <i>Bauman</i> .....	12
B. There is nothing unclear or deterrent for foreign corporations about “doing business” as a basis for jurisdiction .....	14
C. Making foreign corporations who seek access to the U.S. market adhere to certain international human rights standards is consistent with U.S. foreign policy .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

Conclusion ..... 18

Appendix: List of *amici curiae* German legal experts

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	4
<i>Bauman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Supreme Court] Jun. 30, 2004, NJW-RR 2005, 148 (Ger.).....	9
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	4
Corte Supreme de Justicia de La Nacion [CSJN], Oct. 30, 2007, “Larrabeiti Yanez, Anatole Alejandro y otro c/Estado Nacional/ proceso de concocimiento” L.L. (2008-F-23) (Arg.).....	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler AG v. Feuling Advanced Techs.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	13
<i>Heraeus Kulzer GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
Case C-412/10, <i>Homawoo v. GMF Assurances S.A.</i> , [2012] I.L.Pr. 2 (Court of Justice of the European Union).....	6, 7

<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 13-cv-635, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102616 (D.D.C. July 23, 2013).....	17
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	4
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Daimler AG</i> , No. 10-cv-473 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Marubeni</i> , 12-cr-022 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2012) .....	17
<i>Viega GmbH et al. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> ( <i>Aventine-Tramonti Homeowners’ Assoc.</i> ), No. 59976 (Nev.) (filed Jan. 4, 2012).....	12
<i>Viega GmbH et al. v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court</i> ( <i>La Paloma Homeowners’ Assoc.</i> ), No. 60015 (Nev.) (filed Jan. 10, 2012).....	12
<i>Waterfall Homeowners Ass’n v. Viega, Inc., et al.</i> , 2:11-cv-01498-RCJ-GWF (D. Nev.) .....	11,12

### Statutes and Treaties

Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch [BGB] [Civil Code] (Ger.) .....	8
--	---

Código Civil de la República Argentina [Argentine Civil Code] (Arg.).....	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	17
EC Regulation 864/2007 (European Union) .....	6, 7
Einführungsgesetz zum Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuche [EGBGB] [Act Introducing the Civil Code] (Ger.).....	6, 8
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-213 .....	17
Gerichtskostengesetz [GKG] [Court Costs Act] (Ger.).....	11
Gerichtsverfassungsgesetz [GVG] [Act Constituting the Courts] (Ger.).....	10
Rechtsanwaltsvergütungsgesetz [RVG] [Attorneys' Compensation Act] (Ger.).....	11
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure] (Ger.) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Miscellaneous

Baumbach/Lauterbach/Albers/Hartmann, <i>ZPO</i> (68th ed., 2010) .....	10, 11
Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (7th ed., 2008) .....	3

Franke, “Zum zivilrechtlichen Schaden- ersatzanspruch bei sexuellem Missbrauch” FamRZ 2012, 1535 .....	8
Palandt/Thorn, <i>BGB</i> (69th ed., 2010) .....	8
Zöller/Herget, <i>ZPO</i> (26th ed., 2007) .....	9
